Rule 2.46

(a) Insert place of meeting
{b) Insert date of meeting

v *Delete as applicable

{¢) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(d) Insert ime and date of
adjourned meeting

(e) Details of other
resolutions passed

Form 2.23B

2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

.
of creditors
Name of Company Company number
Just Add Water Lid 02286849
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Chancery Division 224 of 2012

[full name of court]

We Bnan Green David James Costley-Wood
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
St James' Square St James' Square
Manchester Manchester
M2 6DS M2 6DS
United Kingdom United Kingdom

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company by correspondence

{a) Meeting by correspondence
{b) on 7 December 2012 at whuch

*]1 Propesals-were-appreved-

%3 The-proposals-wererejected

*4-The-raeetne-was-adiourred-te (d)

*5 QOther resoluuons

(e) The Joint Adminstrators be discharged from liability upon cessation of their appointment, 1n
respect of any action of the Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act,

BN

171212012 #206
COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 2 23B conunued

A creditors’ commitiee was not formed

Signed

Joint Admunmistrator
Dated 12 December 2012

A copy of the original proposals 1s attached for those who did not receave such documents prior to the

meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House 1o contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the public record

Sophie Pollitt
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

+44 161 2464895
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:ff




Just Add Water Limited (in
Administration)

Statement of Proposals
~, Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 & Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (both as
amended)

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

This report contamns 23 Pages

D 2011 KPWG LLP a Uk laited babahity pannerstap, 1s a sulredinry of KEMOG Eumpe TP amd 2 member fion ol the KPMG retwuori ot
idepedent member firms affilised wath KPMG Intemanonal Cooperaive, o Swiss oty All nights resenved




Just Add Water Limited (in Admuustration)
Statement of Proposais

KPMG ILP

2 March 2012

Notice: about this report

This Proposal has been prepared by Brian Green and David Costley-Wood, the Joint
Administrators of Just Add Water Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty
under paragraph 49, Scheduie B! of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a
statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Admimstration order, and
for no other purpose It is not surtable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any
other purpose, or in any other context,

This Proposal has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not surtable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest in Just Add Water Limited  Any estimated outcomes for creditors included mn this

Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or m any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at its own risk
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Admuinistrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability i respect of this Proposal.

Brian Green and David Costley-Wood are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Just Add Water Limited and contract without
personal habibty The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and

will not accept any Lability to any person m respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the
Administration.




Just Add Water Linted (ut Adminntration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMGHLE

2 Mareh 2012

Contents
1 Executive summary 3
2 Introduction 5
3 Background 5
4 Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment 6
5 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration 7
6 Cost of realisations 9
7 Receipts and payments to 21 February 2012 10
8 Statement of pre-administration costs 11
9 Other matters 12
10  Statement of Affairs 12
11 Creditors 12
12 Creditors’ meeting 12
13  Joint Administrators’ proposals 13
Appendices

I Statutory Information

2 Joint Admimistrators” receipts and payments account for the period 19 January 2012 to
21 February 2012

3 Jomt Admimstrators’ time costs for the pertod 19 January 2012 to 21 February 2012

4 Statement of Affairs




Glossary

Act

Admmstration

Bank/Lloyds
Blacks

BLG

BORL
Company/JAW

Companies

CVA
EC Regulations
Euro
FY1l

Group

GSS

HMRC

Just Add Water Linited (in Administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPAMG LLP

2 March 2012

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Admimistration order granted by the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compames Court 1 respect of The Outdoor

Group Ltd dated 19 Fanuary 2012 Court
case number 224 of 2012,

Lloyds TSB Plc
The Outdoor Group Ltd trading as Blacks

Blacks Lessure  Group Pl (mn
Administration)

Blacks Outdoor Retail Limited
Just Add Water Lamited (in Administration)

Blacks Leisure Group Plc, The Qutdoor
Group Ltd, Just Add Water Ltd and
Eurchike Ltd (all in administration)

Company Voluntary Arrangement
Council Regulations (LC) No 1346/2000
Eurchike Ltd (in Admimistration)
Financial year ended 28 February 2011

All companies within Blacks Letsure Group
Plc (1 Admunistration)

KPMG LLP Global Sustainability Scrvices

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs




D

Joint Admnistrators

KPMG

Millets

SIP 16

SpPA

TCC

TOG

VAT

Jusi Add Water Limited (in Admimstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

JD Sports Fashion Plc

Brian Green and David Costley-Wood of
KPMG LLP

KPMG LLP
The Outdoor Group Ltd trading as Millets
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Sale and Purchasc Agrcement dated 9
January 2012

Tameside County Council
The Outdoor Group Lid (it Admimstration)

Value Added Tax

[[~]




Just Add Water Limuted (1n Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LI P

2 March 2012

Executive summary

* Brnan Green and David Costley-Wood of KPMG LLP were appointed as Jomnt
Administrators of JAW by the Court on 19 January 2012

e The Company, which was mcorporated in 1988, 15 part of a Group which operates as

an outdoor clothing and equipment retailer from 297 stores around the UK, Ireland
and Channel Islands

¢ The Group previously underwent a restructuring mn 2009 to remove unprofitable
stores from its portfolio but financial performance has continued to deteriorate due to
high levels of debt and onerous property leases

»  As a result, the Group made a loss before tax of £5 3 nullion in FY11 and 1its abihty
to continue to trade without significant further investiment was limited

¢ Management decided to seck further investment through a sale of the business and a
marketing process was commenced in December 2011 A solvent sale of the business
was not possible and therefore it was established that a sale would be achieved
through a pre-packaged administration following requests from wunterested partics

s Offers were received 1n January 2012 and the offer made by Blacks Outdoor Retail
Limited, a subsudiary of ID Sperts Fashion Ple, was accepted TOG, BLG and
Eurohike were placed into admimistration on 9 January 2012 and a sale of the
business and assets completed immediately upon appomtment

e Due to a winding up petition presented against JAW by HMRC and the fact that there
is ng securced creditor, an out of court appointment was not possible A court hearing
was listed for 19 January 2012 on which date JAW was placed mto administration
and £50.000 of retamed sales consideration released

¢  The Admimstrators have been facilitating the assignment of five property leases from
JAW to BORL, managing the cotlection of hicence fees and payment of rent under the
terms of the SPA and dealing with the surrender of leases

+ Based on the expected level of realisations there 15 little prospect of funds being
available for unsecured creditors

e [he Joint Admumstrators will call a meeting of creditors via correspondence m
accordance with Paragiaphs 51 and 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act A full explanation
of this can be found n section 12




Just Add Water Lintted (1 Adminnstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2042

This document in 1ts entirety constitutes the Joint Admunstrators’ Statement of Proposals.
A summary lList of the Proposals 1s shown m section 13

Yours faithfully

Brian Green
Jomt Admust ator




Just Add Water Linvited (in Administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Introduction

Brian Green and David Costley-Wood of KPMG LLP were appointed as Joint
Admunistrators of Just Add Water Limited on 19 January 2012 by the High Court of

Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, pursuant to paragraph 12 of Schedule B1
to the Act.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Admustrators are being excreised by any or all of the Joint Admuistrators.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators now

set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admmstration and for the
conduct of the Admnsstration

The Proposal also includes certam information required to be provided to creditors n
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

The appropriate statutory information is set out 1n Appendix |

Background

JAW was incorporated in 1988 and 1s part of a Group, whose parent company 15 BLG,
also consisting of the following companies and a number of other dormant subsidiaries

Blacks Leisure Group Ple ("BLG™)
The Outdoor Group Lamited (“TOG")
Eurohike Ltd (“Euro™)

The Group operates as a retailer of outdoor clothing and equipment selling 11s own
branded goods and aiso offermg merchandise from a large number of well known brands
[t trades from 297 stores throughout the UK, Channel Islands and ireland under the
Blacks and Millets fascias. The Group 1s based m Northampton and employs
approximately 3,500 staff in s stores and over 350 people at its Head Office and
distribution centre in Northampton

In 2009 the Group underwent a restructuring io enable 1t tg streamhne the business and
remove unprofitable stores from the portfolio As part of the restructunng TOG and BLG
entered a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA™) with its creditors and a number of
other compantes within the Group were placed mto administration and hquidation In
Y1l the Group had a turmover of £201 9 million and made a loss before tax of £53
mlhion.

wn




Just Adid Water Limited (in Admaustration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG TLP

2 March 2012

Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment

KPMG’s mitial mvolvement with the Group was in 2009 when they were engaged to
advise on a restructure of the Group involving CVAs of TOG and BLG and
administrations and hquidations of other Group companies KPMG partners acted as
Nominees and Supervisors for the CVAs and were also appomnted in relation to the
insolvency procedures The CVA enabled unprofitable stores to be removed from the
portfolio in order that the Company’s financial performance could improve

However, the Group’s performance continued to suffer due to onerous lease oblhigations,
increases in bank lending and deteriorating sales and its ability to continue 1o trade
without substantial additional finance was limited Therefore, in October 2011 the Group
once again engaged KPMG to advise them on a second CVA proposal TNollowing
discussions with major stakeholders 11t became apparent that a second CV A proposal was
not feassble The Group has for some time experienced financial difficulties and on 7
December 2011 BLG announced that it would not be able to complete a fundraising of
sufficient magmtude to address the problems posed by its capital structure and
indebtedness As a consequence BLG invited offers to support further imvestiment n the

Group which. at the time, was considered to involve a sale of BLG or one or more of its
brands

The sale process continued throughout December 2011 with discussions held with 49
interested parties Of these, 19 declined the opportunity and 30 were given access to the
data room The offer period for a solvent share sale ended on 23 December 2011
following an announcement by the Board, at which point 10 indicative offers were
recetved for all or part of the Blacks and Mullets businesses No offers were received for
the shares in BLG which meant that a solvent sale could not be pursued and any sale
would need to be conducted as a pre-packaged sale out of admimistration The four parties
with the best offers in terms of both price and structure were taken through to the final
round of the process and on 6 January 2012 one preferred bidder was selected to proceed
with a sale of the Blacks and Millets businesses which represented the whole of the
Group's trade

On 9 January 2012, Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming were
appointed Jont Administrators of BL.G, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act™) and TOG pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule Bl of the Act On the same day Brian Green and David Costley-Wood were

appomted Jomt Admuustrators of kuro pursvant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl of the
Act

Immediately after the appointment of the Joint Adminsstrators in respect of BLG. TOG
and Euro, a sale of the Blacks and Millets businesses was conducted by way of a pre-
packaged sale out of Administration to BORL. (formerly Aghoco 1070 Limited), a direct
subsidiary of JD Sports Tashion Ple. in consideration for payment of £19,950,000.

[




5.1

e

Just Add Water Limited {in Adminestration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

JAW, a non-trading wholly-owned subsidiary of BLG also owned leases and a trade mark
which were of importance to the buyer of the Blacks and Millets businesses

On 5 January 2012, HMRC presented a winding up petiion against JAW Consequently
neither JAW nor its board of directors were able to make an out of court appointment
under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act Further, JAW had no secured creditor with
a quahfymng floating charge and accordingly an out of court appointment pursuant to
Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to the Act was also not available At the same ume as
completing the pre-packaged sale of the Blacks and Millets businesses, the buyer also
signed but did not date, an agreement and assignment pursuant to which such right, title
and interest that JAW had 1n certain leases and a trade mark would transfer to the buyer in
return for the payment of £50,000 These proceeds were held back untl the subsequent
appointment of Brian Green and David Costley-Wood as Joint Administrators of JAW on
19 January 2012, when the retained proceeds were released

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Purpose of the administration

Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Admimistrator of a Company must
perform his functions with the objective of:

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern: or

b) achieving a better result for the Company’s credilors as a whole than would be hkely
if the Company were wound up, or

¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Rescuing the Company as a going concern was not possible, therefore our strategy has
been to achieve the second purpose, namely to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (objective (b)
above)

Initial strategy and progress of the administration
Sale of business

KPMG were engaged by the Group in October 2011 following detenorating financial
performance Upon a review of the options available to the Group it was dectded that the
best course of action would be to seck further investment in the Group through a sale of
the trading businesses within the Group

The imtial strategy was to atlempt a share sale of the Companics as a going concein and
as such a full marketing exercise was imtiated which led to 30 interested parties being




Just Add Water Limited (tn Administration)
Statement of Praposals

KPMGLIP

2March 2012

given access to a data room contamming information on-the Companies However, there

was no Interest in a share sale due to the capital structure, the indebtedness and a number
of oncrous property leases

The Group received indicative offers from 10 interested parties in December 2011 and
entered o further discussions with four parties whose offers were considered the
strongest based on both price and structure. All four interested parties requested that any

sale be made by way of a pre-packaged admimstration and therefore the Companies
together with KPMG proceeded on this basis

In Janvary 2012 final offers were received and the offer made by BORL was accepted
This offer was considered the most attractive due to the consideration offered, the ability
to complete a sale within a short penied of time and the fact that it was for substantially
all of the business, including all of the employees

On 9 January 2012 BLG, TOG and Euro were all placed into adnimistration JAW was
subsequently placed into admimstration on 19 January 2012 Immediately upon
appomntment a sale of the business and assets of the Companies to BORL was completed.

The consideration paid for the sale was £19,950,000 cash with a further £50,000 payable
upon JAW entering admimistration The breakdown of asset consideration s as follows.

BLG TOG JAW Euro Total
£:000 £2000 £000 £000 £2000

Stoch, cash and debtors - 9.932 - - 9,932
Plant and cquipment - 6.800 - - 6,800
Property leases | 214 4 4 223
Intetiectual property rnights and 79 2,874 46 46 3,045
goodwill

80 19,820 50 50 20,000

The sales consideration received in relation to stock was for all goods and materals
owned by the Group at the date of the sale Plant and cquipment comprised mamly
fixtures, fittings and furniture but atso included computers and IT equipment, racking and
vehieles Goodwill was in relation to goodwill, custom, reputation and connections of the
businesses together with the exclusive right for BORL to represent and hold itself out as
carrying on the businesses

Of the sale consideration £250,000 1s currently being held on trust pending recognition of
the admimstrations m Jersey and the Isle of Man, which we expect will happen shortly.




Just Add Water Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 Mach 2012

The sale was exccuted m accordance with SIP 16 and the appropriate SIP 16 disclosure

note circulated to unsecured creditors of the Company along with the first notification of
appointment

Property

Under the terms of the SPA, BORL continued to trade from 297 retail units Of these, the
leases for five of the retail units are in the name of JAW, the remaining are in the name of
other Group compames The Administrators have granted BORL a licence to occupy 1n
respect of these stores The terms of the licence fee provide that BORL pay a licence fee
to the Admumistrators in order to cover rent payments in advance of the due date which 1s
then paid by the Adminstrators to the landlord Licence fees of £7,063 have been
collected during the pennod The Administrators are waiting to receive invoices from all of
the landlords and therefore no rent has yet been paid across

Funds held in escrow

Following the 2009 CVA a dispute arose between JAW and Tameside County Council
(“TCC”}) m relation to one of the property leases TCC agreed not to challenge the CVA
on the condition that £160,000 was placed into an escrow account whilst the dispute was
resolved Prior to the admimistration £60,000 was released from the escrow account to
JAW. The dispute should be settled withm the next few months at which point we expect
the remaining £100,000 in the escrow account will be released to the Company The
agreement for the escrow monies 1s i the name of JAW but the money was paid directly
by TOG mto the escrow account Therefore, we are currently taking legal advice to

establish which company this money belongs to and will provide an update on thus 1n the
next report to creditors

Cost of realisations

Since 19 January 2012, the Jomnt Admumstrators have been engaged primarily mn the
following

» facihitating the assignment of the property leases over to BORL,

o managmng collection of licence fees and payment of rent and services charges
under the terms of the SPA,

s limsing with TCC in relation to the funds held i escrow,

» dealing with creditor and general queries and correspondence,
e reporting to creditors,

¢ securmg books and records, and

« statutory matters associated with the Admimstration

th




711
7111

71.12

Just Add Warer Limited (in Admanistration)
Statement of Pioposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2042

The Joint Administrators propose to fix the basis of their remuneration with reference to
time properly spent in this matter The Joint Administrators anticipate that realisations
may be sufficient 1o enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors 1n accordance with
Rule 2 106 (5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), the Joint Administrators will
agree the basis of their remuneration by way of a resolution of a meeting of creditors
assuming that there 1s no creditors’ committee or, if a commuttee 1s formed, that the
committee does not make the requisite determination

The Joint Admimistrators’ time costs to 21 February 2012 are £26,702 An analysis of the
Jomt Admimstrators’ time costs n accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Standard Insolvency Practice 9 is attached at Appendix 3.

A creditor’s guide to fees can be found at

hitp-ffwww 13 org.uh/imedia/documentsftechnical library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

However if you are unable to access this giide and would hke a paper copy, please
contact Sophie Pollitt on 0161 246 4895

The Joint Administrators have mstructed KPMG LLP GSS (Health, Safety &
Environment), Pension, Tax and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of the
Company’s posttion The costs incurred by KPMG VAT and Tax specialists are included
within the figure above and have been incurred with regards to their assessment of the
entire UK group position as the Companies formed a VAT and Tax Group

Receipts and payments to 21 February 2012

An analysts of the receipts and payments for the period 19 January 2012 to 21 February
2012 s attached at Appendix 2

Funds held m the Joint Admmnstrators’ bank account as at 21 February 2012 total
£101,643.

These fipures are exclusive of VAT.

Receipts
Leasehold property
As part of the sales proceeds £3,750 has been recerved n respect of leaschold property

Goodwill

Funds of £46,250 were recerved from BORL in respect of goodwill, including the night to
use customer lists and order books 1n relation to the business and the right to hold itself
out as carrying on the business 1n succession to the Company




71.13

7114

7.1.1.5

8.1

MM Just Add Water Lynnted (tn Admimstration)
Staterent of Proposals

KPMGILP

2 March 2012

Business rates refunds

Since the appointment of the Admimstrators £43,168 has been received n relation to
refunds of prepard business rates,

Licence fees

Licence fee monies totalling £7,063 have been received from BORL which will be used
1o pay rent due to the landlords

Floating charge VAT payable

VAT payable totalling £1,413 bas been incurred n the period in relation to licence fees

received. This will be offset against VAT receivable arising upon payment of rent to the
landlords

Statement of pre-administration costs

As stated in section 13, it is proposed that the pre-administration costs incurred by KPMG
will be paid as an expense of the Admimstration under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Act

|
The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the Admimistration 1s !
|

subject to approval under Rule 2 67A and not part of the proposals subject to approval
under Paragraph 53

KPMG

KPMG were oniginally engaged by the Group prior to the Administration to provide
contingency planming advice and assess the viatuhity of a second CVA proposal
However, once 1t became apparent that this was not feasible and the Group made the
deusion to proceed with a sale of the businesses, KPMG assisted with the sales process

On 23 December 2011 the Board of the Group announced that 1t was unlikely to attract
any value for the shares and a pre-packaged sale was therefore inevitable KPMG assisted
with the negotiations with interested parties and haised with the varous partics with
respect to the terms of the SPA Costs of £125,570 were invoiced and paid to KPMG by
the Group n relation to this work

KPMG also incurred ime costs 1n devising the Adminsstration strategy, preparing for the
appomtments and dealing with statutory matters mvolved i placing the Companics nto
admimstration. In relation to JAW, KPMG incurred pre-appointment time costs of £915
which are included in the SIP 9 (see Appendin 3) under pre-appomntment time costs The
costs for dealing with the pre-packaged administration of JAW are relatively low due to
the fact that 1t was a non-trading entity

I'lis work enabled a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the Companics to be
completed which i turn maximised reahisations to creditors




10

11

11.2

1.3

12

Just Add Water Linuted (1n Adminstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Other matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the mam proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are 1 the United Kingdom.

A prescribed part in accordance with section 176A of the Act will not be available to
unsecured creditors as there are no floating charge debentures over the Company's assets

Statement of Affairs

A Statement of Affairs has been prepared by the Dircctors. A copy of the statement 1s
attached at Appendix 4 and has been filed with the Registrar of Companies

It should be noted that the figures provided are those of the directors and the
Admimistrators accept no responsibility for their factual accuracy.

Creditors

Secured creditors
The Company has no secured creditors

Preferential creditors

The Company has no employees and therefore there are no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates we anticitpate that asset realisations may be sufficient to
enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors However, the uming and quantum of any
such distribution 1s largely dependent upon the outcome of the legal advice in relauon to
the funds held 1n escrow, as detailed m section 523 Further details will be provided in
the next progress report to creditors

Creditors’ meeting

In accordance with Paragraphs 51 and 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
The Jomnt Admumustrators are calling a meceting of creditors via correspondence  The
purpose of the meeting 1s to approve the Joint Adminmistrators’ proposals, fees and pre-
appomtment costs




13

Just Add Water Limted (in Adnnnestration)
Statement of Proposals

KPAIG LLP

2 March 2012

I should be grateful if you would return the unsecured voting form 2.25B, together
with the attached proxy and proof of debt forms, duly completed to: KPMG LLP,
Restructuring, St James® Square, Manchester, M2 6DS for the attention of Sophie
Pollitt by no later than 12.00pm on 16 March 2012.

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Admunistrators propose the following

to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained 1n Schedule | to the Act as Joint Adminstrators as they, m their
discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the
Company or for any purpose incidental to these proposals;

to seeh an extension to the Admimstration period 1if deemed necessary by the Jomnt
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of schedule Bl to the Act,

when 1t 15 considered that the Joint Admumstrators have concluded ther duties, to take
the necessary steps 1o move the Company from Administration to Dissolution,
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Act If the Joint Admimistrators think
that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company n to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83
of Schedule Bl to the Act,

if Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation s deemed appropriate, the Jomt Administrators
will sech the appointment of Brian Green and David Costley-Wood of KPMG LLP as
Jomt Liqurdators of the Company In accordance with paragraph 8§3(7) of Schedule
B1 to the Act and Rule 2.117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate
a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made
after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved;

1f one of the critena set out in Paragraph 79(2) of schedule BI to the Act apply 1o the
Company. to make an application to court to end the Admmistration and, 1f deemed
appropniate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company If appropriate,
the Jomt Administrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Jount
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act.

if the Joint Administrators believe there are matters that can be better pursued by a
Liquidator an apphcation to Court can be made 1o petttion for the compulsory
winding up of the Company under section 124 of the Insolvency Act 1986, rather than
Paragraph 79 (2} of Schedule Bl to the Act,

that the Jomt Administrators will seeh a resolution from credstors to be discharged
from liability upon cessation of their appointment, in respect of any action of the Joint
Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act,

in the event that Brian Green and David Costley-Wood arc appointed Joint
Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally, and,




Just Add Water Limnted (in Adminntrairon)
Statemem of 1 oposals

KPVG LLP

2 March 2012

that costs incurred by KPMG prior to and in preparation for the Administration, as
nstructed by the Admimstrators of the Company, will be paid as an expense incurred
out of the assets of the Company under Rule 2 33(2B)(a) of the Act. (sce section 8)

In relation to Joint Administrators® fees

that n the event that no creditors’ commuttec 1s formed, or if no determination of the
creditors’ commuttee is reached, the Joint Adnimistrators will draw fees on account
from the assets of Just Add Water Ltd (in Admunstration) from time to time during
the period of Administration based on ume properly spent at the charge out rates
shown in Appendix 3 Also, the Jomt Admimstrators will draw disbursements from
time to time, and

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of GSS, Pension. Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon tune costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Just Add Water Limited.




Appendix I — Statutory information
Date of incorporation

Company registration number

Company name

Prescnt registercd office
Previous registered office
Issued share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company secretary

Employces

Just Add Water Lonited (i Adminidtration)
Statement of Proposals

APMG LLP

2 Mmch 2012

12 August 1988
02286849

Just Add Water Limited [
Admuistration)

KPMG LLP, St James® Square,
Manchester, M2 6DS

440 — 450 Cob Drive, Swan Valley,
Northampton, Northamptonshire, NN4
9BB

£1,000

Blacks Leisure Group Plc

Mark Derrick Beacham

Dominie Joseph Lavelle

Julia Reynolds

Mark Derrick Beacham

0




Juest Add Water Linuted (1n Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Appendix 2 — Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
account

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND P AN MENTS - 19/0172012 1o 2102012 Appendn to Form 2.24
Just Add Walter Lt Page 1
i
RECTIPTS £
1
Brought farward from previons Abstract (F Any) [T
Leasehold propern 178060
Goadwill A 25 64
Business Rates Refunds 33,1650 i
L 1cence Fees 7462 50 i
Fleanng eh VAT payable LRI U
.
i
|
R e et e e - - —
* Delese s Lamed forward 1o 10§ {43000
appraoprite * continuanien sheet 7 next absoract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forw ard trom proy ious Abstret (f Anv) [[11 O
* - - - ——
t .
!
|
b e o - - - - - - -
* Deluwe 25 Camied foraaed 10 nim
appropLiae * contnuation sheet £ nexi wbstirer

Sote  The teverpis ind prvmments et seyeraily b wdded up aughe foos of c1eh sheet amb the tiads cuned orw il S vme obe G oot
it amy mdehiri Jite alanee s that the g lotads shal) pepresent th el awwunts Tec ed sed pand by the adwotest vos siic s sao yppomid

16




Statement
of AfTurs

Just Add Water Limited (in Administration)

Just Add Water Lud
{In Administratnon)

Adiminsstrators' Abstract of Recerpts & Payments

RIRELINT )]

{282 712 00

[RRLIRY I (RE 3]

12,222 718 00)

FINED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwl}

ASSLTREALISATIONS
Leaschotd propan,
Gondwill

OTHER REAL IS VTIONS
Businss Ratey Re funly
Lweence Foes

LINSECURFD CREDITORS
Trade & cxpenss

DISTRIBU 11ONS
Ondanaey shaectwlders

REPRESENTED B\
Fiownng charge curment
Floannz ch VAT paynble

From 19/01/2012

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2March 2012

Trowm 19/0172012

Te 21/02/2012 To 21/02/2012
AT H NI

NIt wiL,

37300 L350 M)

J6 350 46 250100

S0 ) 00 RIA T

43 16N 1) 43 16K o0
SO L. 1) e LB S
S0 250 50 A 230 A

ML NG

NIL NIL

ML ML

NIL NIL

100,230 50

100,230 S0

10 643 130
(1432.5)

100,250 50




Just Add Water Lonited (in Adminisiration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Appendix 3 — Joint Administrators’ time costs, charge out rates
and expenses

Junt vl Womies Voemogd i Adimaniranen)
Dumke 0025 Tor 1N ptvond 19 Janaary 837 03 21 1 rbruses 007

Partner ¢ Manaper Admuantrater Support  |atalhaur tirae casi \verage
Direcior houth e
B¢ APTaMN wwf T e Luiia 1) it MR il 1] o)
Admanis by alen & plapmine
Raekswptilhgratar Nirasdrr
Bruihl SUER ¥ AT It 7 LR PR-T) [3 18]
€ arhiering
Crrmerad I$ aptua Iy (3] oo .07 03 0
Bennror) wume t& 1M o qwrusg e wa Y 180 100 faa ol 1 1] [ Vgl t]
Matutry snd euenpblanic
Lt el retatnd fvad ihes 2 ity a0 £3 TS50 &
Woand wg 302 8o dteciu [ 157 116 LE4 12 D0
Clall st A eovigas 250 740 LM 301450 304 e
R pruets 10 dubentn st s om 354 10 ars 582 €2 165 L3498
Mg Clmirtwnn gt TR IS R LERT ] LA TR g -]
[
et traeas U7 amt AT 5 nio 30y 1AW Fil9 33
LA SR e B PR TR Y 200 o i 0w 13400
Fimd i ib von 42 1 100 0.53 150 303 147320 4000
Lenlinrs
1 rrsivrs ol rlaws
T B I poadetn ¢ 175 5 EFAR G0 2420 X5
Mt AL O3 o apperbTAR] 237 ico [sri s Jo R Pric ]y
b owpterrer
Pasrunai e ewy {3 oM [ J 1 E-R] TV oo
I tgtating
Diregtmrs
{targuetenae wim dictiis 0.l olo Is0) 72 co
HestHalon of nsuals
anr Healn
Lensnndd popimy 220 a0 moa L &am TR61 47
Dpraivees o wapny ox W TAE 00 20000
Totab 1o prrvant FRF i T K384 U4




Just Add Water Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPAIG LLP

2 March 2012

Grade

Partner/ Director
Manager
Admunistrator

Support

Rate per hour (£)

635-725

420-525

230-305
120

M




Appendix 4 — Statement of Affairs

Just Add Water Limted {in Adminstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012




Just Add Water Linuted (in Advunistration)
Statement of Propasals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Rile 2 29 Form 2 14013

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company b r
Just Add Warer Lid Gn Admansaranion) 0238068 19
In the Hagh Courl of Justice Lour case mber
Chancery Dhivision
Companies ( ourt 00224 o1 2012

| ubinum st suny

Stateinent s o e altares of Just Add Woater | 1d On Adnumisteion)

On the 19 S 2002 the date that the C ompany cotoned admuaisiratun

Stutemant of Truth
P hese thatthe facts stateed 1o thes statement ot attairs aee o budl e and complet

stitemeon of the affairsy of e abwosu named comapany ay at 19 Januwy 12 dne de that the
Compamy cnered admnnsirion

Tull martye ] ; %lj}‘;\ wl —LL—C
Sipoed (\L'L

12 e 2/2 t2




Just Add Water Limited (in Administration)

. Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

A = Summary of Assets

Ansets
l Book Fatrin sted 100
: Walue Rualime
Assets sulyyeet 1o fixed clirge | £ L
C\tn.a,‘ w\“ lo M lany L s ba‘ : |
+
Asauts subject 10 Hoatmg charge - -
) i
!
‘ |
Uncharged pssers i
Labve empen o, T 821477 -
Sl
' |
| !
t
t
b
| — -
Latmiated 1otal asscts avad sble for proterennal crediton i 2923, 471 ! S

Sign uurc‘%mw Uate. 2-{/&/'2

o
bt




Just Addd Water Limited (in Adnunistration)

Al ~ Summary of Liabilitics

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

Fstmnated tatal asscts av bl Tor proferents s
credisors (catried Dom page A)

[RETHITRN
Profueninl cnehions -

Hatrm ndd deficienuy Aot plus s o inds preterontel crediore,

st v presenbod pant of oot propois where ppha thle (o ey Som ud)

Fstonatud toral assets an alable for floating chargs holders

Dbt seeuraed by o dmg Charges

Fateny ted detioicuy fsurphus of assets after floating ch nges

| stimied proscribrd g of net propers swhere appheable (broaght dowm)
Foral assets asastalde s unsecnred cradiiures

Lvewwied non preduranital Clawms (owluding any shontall 1o o wng Jhoge
holihayy

Esup st deficenes fsurphus as eogards pon-pradies ol ereditors
tescludinge any shortfal) so Moatine charse balibues)

Stant? dl te Reating i ze buldors (Brouglt dowm
Fainiatal defivanes isuphis as regards asddony

Iastseal ind 0 il upopunl

Fatimatud total dadicn nessoeplus as regards membeores

D ‘2/2 /'2

Suehortin

Lstimated
L rualing

L
L] Socua
1
b Sioue
+
L] Ye e
|3
L b TN
t
L] Ho, o0
t
PISTIRRAN (PRSI R
bOJi2362, 12
L
" Tao 51 e
Lo[vrgsd, Tl
i
L \-m,o:.u)

2 [fresr 1)

[
)



Just Aded Water Linuted (in Adnurnstration)

Statement of Proposals

KNPMG LI P
2 March 2012

i/ .N..llNu argy T 7T amradiy
\‘\

Ay &4 w
'
Ll

ek 2 F 9T rm TWELSRY §
e TN S Wron WG i 18I Wi IrnarEy Wy

3
sl IoHper 10qap o C?.J_::m i w WBUNIE] 3 0
T AN oA | SImas e gy ATLRI3S AU JO S|IP1IC] [ lUNOWYy ey TO[PILY O MUty

uassass o

s aurdwes syn i adond 120 a0 uoiUNE TIPS SIORPSE P SIS 10 spood o sjddis s o aseape wpred aunoane e
CELLAHSID 3 SIS S [PUOIIHIOD 30 FULAED] [AE0YD ISEY2Nd- 1Y 1IPUS SIOUREUD [P A JUUINE PUL SIOUPIED I APATIL AW L Dl

SUOLIATID ANVINOD




Juust Adid Water Limited (in Adnunizeration)

Statement of Proposals
f:

KPAG LLP
2 March 2012

v
(2]

zijZ/z

; \w T T g
T

Jg‘ﬂa.# gan‘w { S IVIOL
!
i
|
. R Y e U
pingyo 03| Asicoy | 0l - i
Aews e TRYQ ST GRY - Svb ST SHIVY
ETTN piaty So WS
T o oN {(pamad YLt ssappy PPRIOLMTELS [0 AW

PIAY SMTYS 10 S|IEI]

SYTATOHHUVEHS ANV JJNOD

ST PN QR SO




